

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

## 1969

# 1594PORTER'S LANDING WATER DISTRICTCHAP. 70PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act shall take effect for the purpose of nominating and electing officers hereunder immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election, and for all other purposes this Act shall take effect following the first election held under the provisions of this charter on the 2nd Tuesday in March, 1971.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Lincoln and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 70

### AN ACT Repealing the Porter's Landing Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the present water system of the Porter's Landing Water District is inadequate and in need of immediate improvement and repair to protect the quality of water and the health and well-being of the inhabitants of that portion of the Town of Freeport served by the district; and

Whereas, such portion of the Town of Freeport is totally without a public water supply for fire protection purposes; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Authorization to sell assets. Porter's Landing Water District, as created by chapter 104 of the private and special laws of 1951, is authorized and empowered to sell and convey by deed, bill of sale and other necessary documents, its land, buildings, equipment, water lines, water system and all other assets upon such terms and conditions as the board of trustees of the district determine to be fit and proper to Freeport Water Company or to such other company, individual, district or entity as the trustees shall select.

Sec. 2. Organization of Porter's Landing Water District repealed. Chapter 104 of the private and special laws of 1951 incorporating the Porter's Landing Water District is repealed and said district is dissolved upon the completion of a sale and conveyance of the assets of the district as authorized in section I and settlement in full of all indebtedness of the district. The trustees of the district shall file a due certificate thereof with the Secretary of State. Provided, however, that the existence, powers, duties and liabilities of the district shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending

#### MCRR TRACKS IN LIVERMORE FALLS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

all pending actions to which the district is, or may be, a party and all needful process growing out of the same, including provisions for the payment of any judgment which may be rendered against the district.

Sec. 3. Local referendum; effective date. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, but only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the district. This Act shall take effect for all the purposes thereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters of Porter's Landing Water District, at a meeting of said district, called as provided by the law creating said district, within the said district. Said meeting shall be called and held in the same manner as provided in section 7 of the Act creating said district. Said meeting shall be called and held within 60 days of the approval date of this Act. At said meeting the vote shall be by ballot bearing the question "Shall the Porter's Landing Water District be Dissolved?" The voters shall indicate, by a cross (X) placed against the words "Yes" or "No", their opinion of the same. The result shall be declared by the trustees of the district and due certificate thereof filed with the Secretary of State by the trustees of said district.

Effective April 7, 1969

## Chapter 71

### AN ACT Extending Time for Relocating of Maine Central Railroad Tracks in Livermore Falls.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, by chapter 174 of the private and special laws of 1967 the Legislature appropriated \$15,000 to aid in relocating the Maine Central Railroad tracks in Livermore Falls, provided other than state funds were made available to aid in financing the project; and

Whereas, the state appropriation will lapse on June 30, 1969; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit the Town of Livermore Falls to raise \$15,000 to match the state appropriation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P.** & S. L., 1967, c. 174, amended. The 2nd sentence of chapter 174 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended to read as follows: